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STIP AMENDMENT 08S-067 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation and the Tuolumne County Transportation Council 
propose to amend the 2008 State Transportation Improvement Program and the Corridor Mobility 
Improvement Account baseline agreement for the East Sonora Bypass Stage II project (PPNO 
0021B) in Sonora to revise the project scope, schedule and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Revise Project Scope 
 
The baseline scope was to construct a 2-lane expressway from Peaceful Oak Road to Via Este Road, 
with a full interchange at Peaceful Oak Road.  In June 2008, extensive analysis predicted that the 
baseline budget would be exceeded by $9.4 million (support and capital).  A corrective action plan 
(CAP) committee developed and evaluated various corrective measures to stay within budget.  The 
CAP committee recommended removing the westbound Peaceful Oak Road off-ramp and eastbound 
Peaceful Oak Road on-ramp from the project scope, and purchasing right of way for a two-lane 
expressway instead of a four-lane expressway.  The deletion of the two ramps will have minimal 
impact to travelers because there are nearby alternatives.  The eastbound Peaceful Oak Road off-
ramp and westbound Peaceful Oak Road on-ramp will remain in the project scope. 
 
The proposed changes have a minor impact on the project benefits as shown in the following table: 
 

Benefit Baseline Proposed
Daily Travel Time Savings (hours) 656 644
Peak Period Time Savings (minutes) 25,850 25,592
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Revise Project Schedule 
 
The project was delayed while the CAP committee analyzed alternatives, and the proposed scope 
changes will result in redesign efforts and right of way map revisions that will cause further delays. 
 
The revised project milestone dates are shown below: 
 

Milestone Existing Proposed 
End Design Phase 11/1/09 5/13/10
End Right of Way Phase 7/1/09 5/13/10
Begin Construction Phase 4/1/10 12/1/10
End Construction Phase 4/1/12 12/1/12
Begin Closeout Phase 1/1/13 8/1/13
End Closeout Phase 1/1/14 8/1/14

 
Revise Project Funding Plan 
 
Design (PS&E) has increased from $3,800,000 to $6,000,000.  The increase includes the cost to 
convert from metric to English units, redesign efforts related to the proposed scope change, and right 
of way map changes related to the proposed scope change.  
 
Right of way capital has decreased from $19,200,000 to $17,000,000.  The decrease is a result of the 
proposal to purchase right of way for a 2-lane expressway instead of a 4-lane expressway. 
 
Construction support has increased from $5,000,000 to $5,500,000.  The increase is due to a revised 
workplan based on the proposed scope. 
 
Construction capital has decreased from $33,800,000 to $33,300,000.  The decrease is a result of the 
proposed scope changes and lower unit prices that are consistent with today’s bidding environment. 
 
There is a concurrent item for approval of future consideration of funding (Resolution E-09-15). 
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REVISE: 
 
East Sonora Bypass Stage II project (PPNO 0021B) 
 

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

Element Const. Year PM Back PM AheadCounty District PPNO EA
Tuolumne 10

Route/Corridor

5,642 11,530 5,642

0021B 34042
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

CO

Change
Proposed

0
21,506

Location
Description:

Tuolumne County Transportation Council
East Sonora Bypass Stage II
Near Sonora on Route 108 from Peaceful Oak Road to Via Este.                                                                 
Construct a 2-lane expressway.                                                                                                         

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 21,506 15,864 90 2,067 2,177

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W12/13 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

2009-10 R4.0 R6.0 108
Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
11/1210/1109/1008/09Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 (1,320) 0 0 1,320 0
15,864  5,642    10,210 5,642 90 3,387 2,177  

IIP                                     
Existing 27,181 11,256 15,925 7,670 14,300 30 1,733 1,823 1,625
Change 0 0 0 (880) (500) 0 880 0 500
Proposed 27,181 11,256  15,925    6,790 13,800 30 2,613 1,823 2,125
State Bond                              
Existing 17,233 17,233 13,858 3,375
Change 0 0 0
Proposed 17,233   17,233     13,858    3,375
Total
Existing 65,920 27,120  38,800    19,200 33,800 120 3,800 4,000 5,000
Change 0 0  0    (2,200) (500) 0 2,200 0 500
Proposed 65,920 27,120  38,800   6,000 4,000 5,500 17,000 33,300 120

0
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